
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *158
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2025


CURRENT STATUS OF PMEGP


158.  SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) has disbursed margin money subsidy to beneficiaries under the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme
(PMEGP) scheme;

(b) if so, the total loan amount covered under the scheme;

(c) amount of subsidy distributed across different zones in the country (South, Central, Eastern, Northern, Western); and

(d) the employment generated through this scheme till date State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI JITAN RAM MANJHI)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 158 FOR ANSWER ON 04.08.2025


(a) to (d): Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) is the designated implementing agency for the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) of Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises.


Under PMEGP, the maximum cost of the project/unit admissible for availing loan is Rs.
50 lakh under Manufacturing sector and upto Rs. 20 lakh under Service/Trading sector. The amount of loan sanctioned, Margin Money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated under PMEGP since its inception in 2008-09 till date is given Zone-wise and State/UT-wise at Annexure.


******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 158 FOR ANSWER ON 04.08.2025.

Zone-wise and State/UT-wise amount of loan sanctioned, Margin Money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated under PMEGP since inception in 2008-09 till date:


Sl.
No. State/UT

Loan
sanctioned

(Rs in
Crore)

Margin Money
Subsidy disbursed

(Rs in  Crore)

Estimated employment
generated

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
I North Zone    1 Jammu Kashmir 5519.64 2044.31 810972

2 Ladakh 106.92 39.60 7408
3 Himachal Pradesh 1060.99 392.96 113242
4 Punjab 1830.18 677.84 163989
5 Chandigarh-UT 22.63 8.38 3474
6 Haryana 1722.71 638.04 170535
7 Delhi 84.95 31.46 15556
8 Rajasthan 2908.65 1077.28 276905

  Total  13256.67 4909.88 1562081
II Central Zone    9 Uttarakhand 1199.36 444.21 178418

10 Uttar Pradesh 10112.09 3745.22 966465
11 Chhattisgarh 2054.86 761.06 248633
12 Madhya Pradesh 4516.72 1672.86 424225

  Total  17883.02 6623.34 1817741
III Northeast Zone    13 Sikkim 89.07 32.99 8666

14 Arunachal Pradesh 242.09 89.66 32265
15 Nagaland 773.05 286.32 93232
16 Manipur 743.48 275.36 85001
17 Mizoram 425.89 157.74 75354
18 Tripura 804.61 298.00 126364
19 Meghalaya 379.81 140.67 50651
20 Assam 2234.20 827.48 411657

  Total  5692.20 2108.22 883190
IV East Zone    21 Bihar 3703.62 1371.71 421542

22 West Bengal 3028.85 1121.80 482259
23 Jharkhand 1554.13 575.60 193877
24 Odisha 3069.05 1136.69 371345
25 Andaman Nicobar 70.24 26.01 15210

  Total  11425.89 4231.81 1484233


V West Zone    26 Gujarat* 6364.29 2357.14 317572
27 Maharashtra** 3919.68 1451.73 446466
28 Goa 91.57 33.92 13034

  Total  10375.54 3842.79 777072
VI South Zone    29 Andhra Pradesh 3691.74 1367.31 433286

30 Telangana 1961.23 726.38 163146
31 Karnataka 4041.75 1496.94 429781
32 Lakshadweep 2.98 1.10 368
33 Kerala 1959.71 725.82 276753
34 Tamil Nadu 4632.36 1715.69 630195
35 Puducherry 42.65 15.80 6916

  Total  16332.41 6049.04 1940445
  Grand Total 74965.73 27765.09 8464762
*   Including Daman and Diu   ** Including Dadra Nagar and Haveli

